


BARVYCOLOURS FARBEN PEINTURE

INSTRUKTION  SINNBILDEN INSTR. SYMBOLY SYMBOLES INSTRUCTION SIGNS

UPOZORNĚNÍ  ATTENTION ACHTUNG ATTENTION

DÍLYPARTS TEILE PIECES

2

PLASTIC PARTS

  

APPLY EDUARD MASK
AND PAINT

POUŽÍT EDUARD MASK
NABARVIT

OPTIONAL
VOLBA

BEND
OHNOUT

OPEN HOLE
VYVRTAT OTVOR

SYMETRICAL ASSEMBLY
SYMETRICKÁ MONTÁŽ

  

REMOVE
ODŘÍZNOUT 

REVERSE SIDE
OTOČIT

PE - PHOTO ETCHED
        DETAIL PARTS

eduard

Fokker D.VII

Mr.COLORAQUEOUS

GSi Creos (GUNZE)

C33H 12 FLAT BLACK

C43H 37 WOOD BROWN

C8H 8 SILVER

BUR T IRONNH 76 C61

RED BROWNH 47 C41

C3H 3 RED

C62H 11 FLAT WHITE

C13H 53 NEUTRAL GRAY

MC212 IRON

TIRE BLACKH 77 C137

C45H 85 SAIL COLOR

Mr.COLORAQUEOUS

C123H 423 DARK GREEN

Mr. METALLIC COLOR SUPER 

SM04 SUPET STAINLESS

MC219 BRASS

Mr.METAL COLOR
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3

C4

C34

B6

C13

H 8
C8

SILVER

A16

C10

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

H 8
C8

SILVER

H 12
33

BLACK

A14

PE14

PE15

PE24

PE25
4 pcs.

BRASS

MC219

A14

PE25
2 pcs.

PE25

BRASS

MC219

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

H 12
C33

BLACK

A13
H 8
C8

SILVER

C28

H 53
C13

GRAY
PE11

H 53
C13

GRAY

IRON

MC212

H 12
C33

BLACK

B6

PE13

B14

A6

H 8
C8

SILVER

H 8
C8

SILVER

BRASS

MC219

SM04

SUPER STAINLESS

H 8
C8

SILVER

H 76
C61

BURNT IRON

E10

E9

C18

C32

C17 B12

B15

H 53
C13

GRAY

H 53
C13

GRAY

H 47
C41

RED BROWN

A11

H 85
C45

SAIL COLOUR

PE1

PE2

PE2

decal 11, 12

decal 10

decal 10

OPTIONAL:
decal 7

H 12
C33

BLACK

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

H 12
C33

BLACK

H 12
C33

BLACK

C27

PE17

PE18

A7

C14

PE10

C33

H8
C8

SILVER

H 8
C8

SILVER DON´T PAINT
NEBARVIT

DON´T PAINT
NEBARVIT

E13

PE5

PE1

PE1

PE3

5 x 3 mm ball pen

PE1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 

E13

H 85
C45

SAIL COLOR

DO NOT GLUE!!
NELEPIT!!

B8

B5C22

DO NOT GLUE!!
NELEPIT!!

IRON

MC212



Fokker D.VII cocpit interior. Art by Mark Miller.

Pilotní prostor Fokkera D.VII. Obraz od Marka Millera.
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PE3

A8

H 53
C13

GRAY

PE5

C16

C28

PE12

E3

PE6

PE2

PE1

PE4

5 x 2,4 mm

5 x 3 mm

A3

A2

B1

E8

H 12
C33

BLACK

BRASS

MC219

E2

A10

H 47
C41

RED BROWN

PE19

E3

E13

DON´T PAINT
NEBARVIT

H 85
C45

SAIL COLOR



Dashboard  machine gun instalation. Art by Mark Miller.

Palubní deska a kulomety. Obraz od Marka Millera.
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STARBOARD GUN
PRAVÝ KULOMET

 PORTSIDE
LEVÝ KULOMET

 GUN

A16

C3

C3 A12

A15

PORTSIDE
LEVÝ KULOMET

 GUN

C7

PE20

PE21

A5

PE6

STARBOARD GUN
PRAVÝ KULOMET

 

C2

PE20

PE21

A5

PE6

C21

PE4

PE4

A17

DON´T PAINT
NEBARVIT

DON´T PAINT
NEBARVIT

H 47
41

RED BROWN PE23

A5
GUNS  2 pcs.

IRON

MC212

BOTTOM : LOZENGE I, J, K

BOTTOM : LOZENGE L, M, N



C9

C31

C15

C30

C5

C6

C1

C6

C1

6

TOP

VRŠEK

C12

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

IRON

MC212H 423
C123

DARK GREEN

BOTTOM : LOZENGE A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H

APPLY LOZENGE DECAL IN THIS STEP
V TOMTO KROKU NANESTE OBTISKY LOZENGE

PRO APLIKACI PÁSKŮ NA ŽEBRA A KOMPLETNÍCH

LOZENGOVÝCH OBTISKŮ PROSTUDUJTE str. 7

RIB STRIPES AND COMPLETE LOZENGE DECAL

APPLICATION - SEE PAGE 7
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BLACK
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C12

BOTTOM : LOZENGE O

BOTTOM : LOZENGE P

C11

C11

C11

C11

A4

A9

B2

A1

H 423
C123

DARK GREEN

H 423
C123

DARK GREEN
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C25

C23

C24

C26

E5

E5

E7

B7

E6

H 423
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DARK GREEN
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PE26
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C123

DARK GREEN
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MC212



A
Fokker D.VII (Alb), flown by Ltn. d. R. Günther von Büren,  Jasta 18, Montingen, 
September 1918

   This aircraft was flown by Ltn. d. R. Günther von Büren, a native of Berlin – Charlottenburg. When war broke out, he joined an infantry regiment 
as a volunteer (2. Königlich Sächsischen Ulanen-Regiment Nr. 18). He served with this unit until the Summer of 1918 when he joined Fliegerabteilung 31. 
In August 1918, von Büren became a member of Jasta 18, know as Raben Staffel. The squadron was named after the Staffel CO – August Raben. The raven 
(der Raben in German) was painted on many Staffel aircraft, including von Büren´s machine. The front half of the aircraft is painted red, and the rear is white. 
It is not clear if the lower surface of wings were left unpainted in their lozenge-printed fabric, or if painted red.
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BARVYCOLOURS FARBEN PEINTURE

INSTRUKTION  SINNBILDEN INSTR. SYMBOLY SYMBOLES INSTRUCTION SIGNS

UPOZORNĚNÍ  ATTENTION ACHTUNG ATTENTION

DÍLYPARTS TEILE PIECES

PLASTIC PARTS

  

APPLY EDUARD MASK
AND PAINT

POUŽÍT EDUARD MASK
NABARVIT

OPTIONAL
VOLBA

BEND
OHNOUT

OPEN HOLE
VYVRTAT OTVOR

SYMETRICAL ASSEMBLY
SYMETRICKÁ MONTÁŽ

  

REMOVE
ODŘÍZNOUT 

REVERSE SIDE
OTOČIT

SPAD XIII 

Mr.COLORAQUEOUS

GSi Creos (GUNZE)

C17 BLACK GREENH 64

C41 RED BROWNH 47

C13 NEUTRAL GRAYH 53

C11 LIGHT GRAYH 51

C5 BLUEH 5

C33 FLAT BLACKH 12

C43 WOOD BROWNH 37

C119 SANDY BROWNH 66

C22 DARK EARTHH 72

Mr.METAL COLOR

MC219 BRASS

MC218 ALUMINIUM

MC214 DARK IRON

Mr.COLORAQUEOUS

GSi Creos (GUNZE)

Mr.COLORAQUEOUS

C45 SAIL COLORH 85

C303 GREENH 303
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B3

B1

PE15

D33

D41

B3

PE16

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

BRASS

MC219

 DARK IRON

MC214

ALUMINIUM

MC218

C13

C10

C14 D45

ALUMINIUM

MC218

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

ALUMINIUM

MC218

ALUMINIUM

MC218

ALUMINIUM

MC218

B1

D41

D21

PE10

Decal25

PE23

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

ALUMINIUM

MC218

 DARK IRON

MC214

BRASS

MC219

H 12
C33

FLAT BLACK
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B7

11

D31

D19

D4

D5

C3

H 12
C33

FLAT BLACK

H 53
C13

NEUTRAL GRAY

ALUMINIUM

MC218

ALUMINIUM

MC218

ALUMINIUM

MC218

ALUMINIUM

MC218

BRASS

MC219

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

H 12
C33

FLAT BLACK

decal 20 PE9

D29

D12

D45

C3

ALUMINIUM

MC218

H 12
C33

FLAT BLACK

BRASS

MC219

H 12
C33

FLAT BLACK

H 53
C13

NEUTRAL GRAY

PE5

D22

C4

decal 27

PE12

BRASS

MC219

D35

D28

D17

B8

C4

D25

D26

decal 21

decal 23

D27
PE13

decal 26

PE7

decal 24

decal 22

PE14

PE11

PE8

decal 19

PE6

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

BRASS

MC219

BRASS

MC219

BRASS

MC219

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

BRASS

MC219

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

ALUMINIUM

MC218

H 53
C13

NEUTRAL GRAY

C4

H 12
C33

FLAT BLACK PE4



C3

12

D11

C15

PE19

PE18

PE17 decal 13

PE17 decal 14

PE22 decal 8

PE21decal 9

C21

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

H 47
C41

RED BROWN

PE20

H 53
C13

NEUTRAL GRAY

H 53
C13

NEUTRAL GRAY

PE20

C8

C17

C1

C15

H 47
C41

RED BROWN



A

B

D18

D18

B

A

13

B9

B10

ALUMINIUM

MC218

ALUMINIUM

MC218

DO NOT GLUE!
NELEPIT!

D43

D38

C16

BRASS

MC219

ALUMINIUM

MC218

C19
C19

PE3 PE1

D39 D40

 DARK IRON

MC214

D36D32

PE2

C11 C9

 DARK IRON

MC214

H 12
C33

FLAT BLACK

H 12
C33

FLAT BLACK

C11C9

D16

E2

D10

D23

ALUMINIUM

MC218



C D

D6

D8

D30D30

D7

D9

14

C

D

D13

D14

D3

D2

D37

D37

D34

D1

D44

D44

B2

H 53
C13

NEUTRAL GRAY

H 53
C13

NEUTRAL GRAY

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

H 53
C13

NEUTRAL GRAY

D44
2 pcs.

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

H 53
C13

NEUTRAL GRAY

H 53
C13

NEUTRAL GRAY

H 53
C13

NEUTRAL GRAY

H 53
C13

NEUTRAL GRAY

D37
2 pcs.

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

H 53
C13

NEUTRAL GRAY

H 53
C13

NEUTRAL GRAY

D2, D3,
D13,
D14
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B6

D42

D42

B6

C5

C12

C2

DO NOT GLUE!
NELEPIT!

DO NOT GLUE!
NELEPIT!

C7C6

H 37
C43

WOOD BROWN

 DARK IRON

MC214



eduard

B SPAD XIII, Lt. Frank Luke Jr., 27th Aero Squadron, September 1918

   One of the SPAD XIIIs used over the course of September, 1918 by American balloon ace, Second Lieutenant Frank Luke, pilot with the 27th Aero 
Squadron, USAS. All of his eighteen kills, including fourteen balloons, were gained by Luke between September 12 and 27, 1918, when he himself was killed. 
The SPAD shown sports one of two camouflage schemes used by the firm Bleriot. Frank Luke was not only known as an excellent fighter pilot, but also 
as an overall undisciplined soloist.
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LIGHT GRAY
H51
C11

SAND
C119
H66

BLUE
C5
H5

DARK EARTH
C22
H72

DARK GREEN
C17
H64

LIGHT GREEN
C303
H303

FLAT BLACK

SAIL COLOR
C45
H85

WOOD
H37
C43

MC218ALUMINIUM

C33
H12


